
INVESTIGATING THE PREFERRED LEARNING
STYLES OF MALE STUDENTS IN ENGLISH

LANGUAGE CLASSROOMS AT SMK METHODIST
(ACS) MELAKA

NURUL SYAHIDA BT ABDULLAH
2006145919

FACULTY OF EDUCATION
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MALACCA CITY CAMPUS
2010



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

"In the name ofGod, the Most Gracious and Most Merciful"

First and foremost, I would like to take this opportunity to express m utmost gratitude to

God Almighty for blessing me with the strength and perseverance in completing this

academic exercise. Without His blessings, I would be able to proceed this far.

I would also like to express my sincere gratitude and respect to my supervisor, Puan Aida

Azlina Bt Hj. Mohd. Bee for her continuous and tireless guidance in helping me with my

academic exercise. Without her suggestions and feedbacks, this research paper would not

have come to a completion.

Given this opportunity, I would like to thank my parents, Abdullah B. Muhammad and

Khatijah Bt. Jusoh for their financial support and advice. Thank you for your never

ending prayers and undivided love.

Special thanks to my fellow housemates, Hanimarlia Hassan, Nurul Balqis Ahmad

Zakaria and Nurul Ezdiani Fuldhlana Sahri for lending their shoulders and ears whenever

I encountered problems in the process of writing this paper. Also, my gratitude and love

for all ofmy friends involved in the completion of this academic exercise.

IV



ABSTRACT

Research and studies in the area oflearning styles provide significant insights and
suggestions to teachers and curriculum designers in improving the language learning
environment and performance ofthe students. The study was conducted to investigate the
preferred learning styles ofthe male leamers, and also the use ofprefened learning styles
of male learners across age levels. This study thus adopted the Index of Learning Styles
(lLS) questionnaire developed by Felder and Soloman in 1991. The findings of the study
indicated that the male students preferred Active, Sensing, Visual and Sequential learning
styles over Reflective, Intuitive, Verbal and Global learning styles. This shows that the
male students prefer to learn through active experimentation and physical activities,
drills, visual representations and by focusing on the details. The study also found that the
male students' use of learning styles varied across age levels and across dimensions. This
implies that the male students develop their prefened learning styles either because they
are accustomed to the repeated use of the teachers' teaching styles, or because they find
the teaching styles of the teacher as uninteresting. This study implicates that it is
important for teachers to recognize the preferred learning styles of the male learners, and
match their teaching style with the learning styles to help improve the male learners'
competence in the English language classrooms.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page
Declaration
Acknowledgement
Abstract
Abstrak
Table of Contents
List of Tables
List of Figures

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.0 Introduction
1.1 Background ofthe Study

1.1.1 hnportance ofLearning Styles
1.1.2 Learning Styles and English Language

1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Purpose of the Study
1.4 Research Questions
1.5 Significance ofthe Study
1.6 Limitations ofthe Study
1.7 Scope of the Study
1.8 Definition ofTerms

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Introduction
2.1 Models ofLearning Styles

2.1.1 Myers-Briggs Type Indicator
2.1.2 Kolb's Experiential Learning Model
2.1.3 Felder-Silverman Model

2.2 Learning Styles and Language Learning
2.2.1 Behaviorism
2.2.2 Cognitivism
2.2.3 Humanism

2.3 Leamer Variations in Language Learning
2.4 Conclusion

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.0 Introduction
3.1 Research Design
3.2 Population and Sample of the Study

V11

Page
I

11

IV

V

VI

Vll-Vlll

IX

X

1-2
2
2-3
3-4
4-5
5
5-6
6-7
7-8
8-9
9-10

11-12
12
12-13
13-14
14-16
17
17
18
18-19
19-20
21

22
22-23
23



1

CHAPTERl

INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction

Learning styles have a great effect on language learning, as studies on the learning styles

can bring explore the various factors significant to language learning (Brown, 2007, p.

120). Ebel, (1999), Milgram and Price (2003), Cavanaugh (2002) and Grebb (1999)

stated that the learning styles adopted by language learners vary across gender, age,

achievement level and culture in language learning (cited in Tatarinceva and Blumenau,

2007, p. 573). Female students are found to be more linguistic and musical compared to

male students who prefer natural, kinesthetic and spatial approach to learning (Noorzalina

Mohd. Noor, 2007, p. 83). Besides that, female students are found to be collective

learners, and also are slightly inclined towards individual learning, whereas the male

students generally learn collectively (Mohd. Haniff and Norsafinas, 2006, p. 138).

Looking into the Malaysian context, English language has become a challenge for

teachers to teach and students to master in a language learning classroom. Given that

English has become the globalised language and is used as the medium for instruction

and learning in Malaysia, there is a growing concern over student performance in

English. Albar (2000), Kim (2003) and Samuel and Bakar (2006) affirm that Malaysia

supports the use of English language as the communication language in international


	INVESTIGATING THE PREFERRED LEARNING STYLES OF MALE STUDENTS IN ENGLISH LANGUAGE CLASSROOMS AT SMK METHODIST (ACS) MELAKA
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	ABSTRAK
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.0 Introduction
	1.1 Background ofthe Study
	1.1.1 Importance of Learning Styles
	1.1.2 Learning Styles and English Language

	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Purpose of the Study
	1.4 Research Questions
	1.5 Significance of the Study
	1.6 Limitations ofthe Study
	1.7 Scope of the Study
	1.8 Definition of Terms

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 Introduction
	2.1 Models of Learning Styles
	2.1.1 Myers-Briggs Type Indicator
	2.1.2 Kolb's Experiential Learning Model
	2.1.3 Felder-Silverman Model

	2.2 Learning Styles and Language Learning
	2.2.1 Behaviorism
	2.2.2 Cognitivism
	2.2.3 Humanism

	2.3 Learner Variations in Language Learning
	2.4 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.0 Introduction
	3.1 Research Design
	3.2 Population & Sample of the Study
	3.3 Instrumentation
	3.4 Data Collection Procedures
	3.5 Data Analysis

	CHAPTER 4 ANALYSIS OF DATA AND FINDINGS
	4.0 Introduction
	4.1 Learner Profiles
	4.2 The Preferred Learning Styles of Male Learners
	4.2.1 ActivelReflective Dimension
	4.2.2 SensinglIntuitive Dimension
	4.2.3 VisualNerbal Dimension
	4.2.4 Sequential/Global Dimension

	4.3 Use of Preferred Learning Styles by Male Learners across Dimensions
	4.3.1 Active Dimension
	4.3.2 Reflective Dimension
	4.3.3 Sensing Dimension
	4.3.4 Intuitive Dimension
	4.3.5 Visual Dimension
	4.3.6 Verbal Dimension
	4.3.7 Sequential Dimension
	4.3.8 Global Dimension

	4.4 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.0 Introduction
	5.1 Summary of Findings
	5.2 Preferred Learning Styles of Male Learners
	5.2.1 Active / Reflective Dimension
	5.2.2 Sensing / Intuitive Dimension
	5.2.3 Visual / Verbal Dimension
	5.2.4 Sequential/Global Dimension

	5.3 Use of Preferred Learning Styles by Male Learners across Dimensions
	5.3.1 Active and Reflective Learning Styles
	5.3.2 Sensing and Intuitive Learning Styles
	5.3.3 Visual and Verbal Learning Styles
	5.3.4 Sequential and Global Learning Styles

	5.4 Implications of the Study
	5.5 Recommendations for Future Research
	5.6 Conclusion

	REFERENCES
	Appendix A  Index of Learning Styles Questionnaire
	Appendix B Learning Styles Results Form



