

INVESTIGATING THE PREFERRED LEARNING STYLES OF MALE STUDENTS IN ENGLISH LANGUAGE CLASSROOMS AT SMK METHODIST (ACS) MELAKA

NURUL SYAHIDA BT ABDULLAH 2006145919

FACULTY OF EDUCATION UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MALACCA CITY CAMPUS 2010

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

"In the name of God, the Most Gracious and Most Merciful"

First and foremost, I would like to take this opportunity to express m utmost gratitude to God Almighty for blessing me with the strength and perseverance in completing this academic exercise. Without His blessings, I would be able to proceed this far.

I would also like to express my sincere gratitude and respect to my supervisor, Puan Aida Azlina Bt Hj. Mohd. Bee for her continuous and tireless guidance in helping me with my academic exercise. Without her suggestions and feedbacks, this research paper would not have come to a completion.

Given this opportunity, I would like to thank my parents, Abdullah B. Muhammad and Khatijah Bt. Jusoh for their financial support and advice. Thank you for your neverending prayers and undivided love.

Special thanks to my fellow housemates, Hanimarlia Hassan, Nurul Balqis Ahmad Zakaria and Nurul Ezdiani Fuldhlana Sahri for lending their shoulders and ears whenever I encountered problems in the process of writing this paper. Also, my gratitude and love for all of my friends involved in the completion of this academic exercise.

ABSTRACT

Research and studies in the area of learning styles provide significant insights and suggestions to teachers and curriculum designers in improving the language learning environment and performance of the students. The study was conducted to investigate the preferred learning styles of the male learners, and also the use of preferred learning styles of male learners across age levels. This study thus adopted the Index of Learning Styles (ILS) questionnaire developed by Felder and Soloman in 1991. The findings of the study indicated that the male students preferred Active, Sensing, Visual and Sequential learning styles over Reflective, Intuitive, Verbal and Global learning styles. This shows that the male students prefer to learn through active experimentation and physical activities, drills, visual representations and by focusing on the details. The study also found that the male students' use of learning styles varied across age levels and across dimensions. This implies that the male students develop their preferred learning styles either because they are accustomed to the repeated use of the teachers' teaching styles, or because they find the teaching styles of the teacher as uninteresting. This study implicates that it is important for teachers to recognize the preferred learning styles of the male learners, and match their teaching style with the learning styles to help improve the male learners' competence in the English language classrooms.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Title Page		i
Declaration		ii
Acknowledgement Abstract Abstrak Table of Contents List of Tables List of Figures		iv
		v
		vi
		vii-viii
		ix
		X
	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.0	Introduction	1-2
1.1	Background of the Study	2
	1.1.1 Importance of Learning Styles	2-3
	1.1.2 Learning Styles and English Language	3-4
1.2	Problem Statement	4-5
1.3	Purpose of the Study	5
1.4	Research Questions	5-6
1.5	Significance of the Study	6-7
1.6	Limitations of the Study	7-8
1.7	Scope of the Study	8-9
1.8	Definition of Terms	9-10
CH/	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0	Introduction	11-12
2.1	Models of Learning Styles	12
2.1	2.1.1 Myers-Briggs Type Indicator	12-13
	2.1.2 Kolb's Experiential Learning Model	13-14
	2.1.3 Felder-Silverman Model	14-16
2.2	Learning Styles and Language Learning	17
	2.2.1 Behaviorism	17
	2.2.2 Cognitivism	18
	2.2.3 Humanism	18-19
2.3	Learner Variations in Language Learning	19-20
2.4	Conclusion	21
۷.۱	Convincion	2.1
CHA	APTER 3: METHODOLOGY	
3.0	Introduction	22
3.1	Research Design	22-23
3.2	Population and Sample of the Study	23

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction

Learning styles have a great effect on language learning, as studies on the learning styles can bring explore the various factors significant to language learning (Brown, 2007, p. 120). Ebel, (1999), Milgram and Price (2003), Cavanaugh (2002) and Grebb (1999) stated that the learning styles adopted by language learners vary across gender, age, achievement level and culture in language learning (cited in Tatarinceva and Blumenau, 2007, p. 573). Female students are found to be more linguistic and musical compared to male students who prefer natural, kinesthetic and spatial approach to learning (Noorzalina Mohd. Noor, 2007, p. 83). Besides that, female students are found to be collective learners, and also are slightly inclined towards individual learning, whereas the male students generally learn collectively (Mohd. Haniff and Norsafinas, 2006, p. 138).

Looking into the Malaysian context, English language has become a challenge for teachers to teach and students to master in a language learning classroom. Given that English has become the globalised language and is used as the medium for instruction and learning in Malaysia, there is a growing concern over student performance in English. Albar (2000), Kim (2003) and Samuel and Bakar (2006) affirm that Malaysia supports the use of English language as the communication language in international